

No. 18-540

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, Attorney General of Arkansas,
Petitioner,
v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FMI AND TWENTY-THREE
RETAIL TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM E. COPLEY
Counsel of Record
SAUL COHEN
WEISBROD MATTEIS & COPLEY PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 499-7900
wcopley@wmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Laws Like Act 900 Are Needed to Limit PBM Abuses of Concentrated Market Power and to Preserve Patient Access to Pharmacies	7
A. Supermarket Pharmacies Are Important Providers of Healthcare to Millions of Americans	7
B. States Have Compelling Reasons to Regulate How PBMs Leverage Concentrated Market Power	8
1. PBMs Wield Concentrated Market Power	9
2. PBMs Leverage Concentrated Market Power to Force Pharmacies to Accept Below-Cost Pricing and Other Financially Oppressive Practices.....	11
3. PBMs' Exploitation of Concentrated Market Power Harms Healthcare Plans and Beneficiaries	13
C. PBMs' Practices Risk Driving Food Retailers Out of the Pharmacy Business.....	16
II. Act 900 Does Not Interfere with the Uniform Administration of ERISA Plans	18

A. Congress's Primary Purpose When It Enacted ERISA's Preemption Provision Was to Protect Uniform Plan Administration.....	19
B. Act 900 Does Not Require Plan Sponsors to Tailor Plan Administration or Benefits in Any Way	21
1. Act 900 Is Rate Regulation Indistinguishable from the Law Upheld in <i>Travelers</i>	23
2. Act 900 Does Not Impose Direct Requirements on ERISA Plans or Dictate Benefit or Beneficiary Decisions	25
3. Act 900 Does Not Require Reporting or Target Information Central to Plan Administration	26
4. Any Secondary Economic Effects of Act 900 Fall Far Short of the Kind of De Facto Regulation that Could Warrant ERISA Preemption	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc.,</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	19, 23
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner,</i> 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	6, 19-20, 23, 26
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	20-21
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	6, 26, 27, 30
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe,</i> 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rutledge,</i> 891 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2018).....	21-22
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Tufte,</i> 326 F. Supp. 3d 873 (D.N.D. 2018)	15
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	6, 25-26
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	3, 19, 20
2015 Ark. Laws Act 900 (S.B. 688)	<i>passim</i>

Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507	2, 19
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(6).....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(2)	22, 27
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i).....	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii)	22
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(e)	22
Other Authorities	
Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans, PBM Compensation and Fee Disclosure (Nov. 2014), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/2014-pbm-compensation-and-fee-disclosure.pdf	10, 11, 12
Applied Policy, <i>Concerns Regarding the Pharmacy Benefit Management Industry</i> (Nov. 2015), http://www.ncpa.co/pdf/applied-policy-issue-brief.pdf	15
Complaint, <i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Mulready</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00977 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2019), ECF No. 1	15
Counsel of Economic Advisers, <i>Reforming Biopharmaceutical Pricing at Home and Abroad</i> (Feb. 2018), https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/CEA-Rx-White-Paper-Final2.pdf	9

- Department of Health and Human Services, *American Patients First, The Trump Administration Blueprint to Lower Drug Prices and Reduce Out-of-Pocket Costs* (May 2018), <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/AmericanPatientsFirst.pdf>..... 16
- Ellen Gabler, *How Chaos at Chain Pharmacies Is Putting Patients at Risk*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 2020, <https://nyti.ms/2Oiw42e>..... 8
- Robert Langreth et al., *The Secret Drug Pricing System Middlemen Use to Rake in Millions*, Bloomberg, Sept. 11, 2018, <https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2018-drug-spread-pricing/> 11, 12
- Modernizing Part D and Medicare Advantage to Lower Drug Prices and Reduce Out-of-Pocket Expenses, 83 Fed. Reg. 62,152 (Nov. 10, 2018) 13, 15, 16
- National Association of Chain Drug Stores, *Chain Member Fact Book 2018-2019*, https://www.nacds.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/2018_ChainDrugFactbook.pdf..... 17
- Ese Olumhense & Nausheen Husain, *'Pharmacy deserts' a growing health concern in Chicago, experts, residents say*, Chi. Trib., Jan. 22, 2018, <https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/breaking/ct-met-pharmacy-deserts-chicago-20180108-story.html>..... 18

- RUPRI Center for Rural Health Policy Analysis, Update: Independently Owned Pharmacy Closures in Rural America, 2003-2018 (July 2018), <https://rupri.public-health.uiowa.edu/publications/policybriefs/2018/2018%20Pharmacy%20Closures.pdf>..... 17-18
- Joanna Shepherd, *Pharmacy Benefit Managers, Rebates, and Drug Prices: Conflicts of Interest in the Market for Prescription Drugs*, 38 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. (forthcoming), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3313828> 14
- Sharon Terlep & Jaewon Kang, *The Pharmacist Is Out: Supermarkets Close Pharmacy Counters*, Wall St. J., Jan. 27, 2020, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-pharmacist-is-out-supermarkets-close-pharmacy-counters-11580034600> 17
- Katie Thomas, *Specialty Pharmacies Say Benefit Managers Are Squeezing Them Out*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 9, 2017, <https://nyti.ms/2jmugmO> 15
- Xil Consulting, *Payers and PBMs Profit from Obscure Pharmacy Fees, While Seniors See No Relief in Prescription Costs* (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://www.xilangconsulting.com/post/policy-alert> 13, 17
